

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**MONDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA
WRIT PETITION NO: 38322 OF 2025**

Between:

Laxmikantheshwara Sharma Panakanti, S/o Balarama Sharma, Aged about 43 years, Occ Private Employee, R/o H.No. 1-12, Suraram, Jayashankar Bhupalpally, Telangana - 505504. Currently Residing at 13809 Jefferson Park Dr, Apt 3301, Herndon, VA, 20171, USA

Petitioner

AND

1. Union of India, Rep. by its Secretary, Ministry of External Affairs, South Block, New Delhi - 110001 ,
 2. The Embassy of India, Rep. by the Consular Officer, 2536 Massachusetts Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20008, USA
 3. The Regional Passport Officer, Regional Passport Office, Hyderabad, Telangana
 4. Ahobalam Ram Divakar, S/o Radha Kishan Rao, Aged about 65 years, Occ Business, R/o 21/A, Golden Palms, Mod Builders, Near Tailors Colony, Ameenpur Village and Mandal, Sangareddy District, Telangana 502032.
- Respondent no. 4 impleaded as per C.O.dt.02.03.2026 in I.A.No.1/2025

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI P VISHNUVARDHANA REDDY presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the Respondents in not renewing the passport applied vide Application Reference Number (ARN) 25 - 2004911222 as illegal and direct them to renew the passport for a period of 10 years without reference to the pending case.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI P VISHNUVARDHANA REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the impleaded Respondent No.4 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Ahobalam Ram Divakar, S/o Radha Kishan Rao, Aged about 65 years, Occ Business, R/o 21/A, Golden Palms, Mod Builders, Near Tailors Colony, Ameenpur Village and Mandal, Sangareddy District, Telangana 502032.

are directed to show cause on or before 09.03.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Issue Notice to impleaded respondent No.4.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to newly impleaded respondent No.4 through Speed Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service in the Registry.

At request of learned Standing Counsel for Central Government, for respondent Nos.1 to 3, list on 09.03.2026.

**SD/- L. VIJAYA LAKSHMI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Ahobalam Ram Divakar, S/o Radha Kishan Rao, Aged about 65 years, Occ Business, R/o 21/A, Golden Palms, Mod Builders, Near Tailors Colony, Ameenpur Village and Mandal, Sangareddy District, Telangana 502032.
(by SPAD - along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
2. One CC to SRI. P VISHNUVARDHANA REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to SRI. ANGOTHU NEHRU (SC FOR CENTRAL GOVT) [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK,J

DATED: 02/03/2026

LIST ON 09.03.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION
WP.No.38322 of 2025

